

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
VICTORIA DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF
LOUISIANA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary
of the United States Department of
Homeland Security, in his official
capacity; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; TROY MILLER, Senior
Official Performing the Duties of the
Commissioner of U.S. Customs and
Border Protection, in his official
capacity; U.S. CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION; TAE
JOHNSON, Acting Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, in his official capacity;
U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT; TRACY RENAUD,
Senior Official Performing the Duties of
the Director of the U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services, in her official
capacity; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 6:21-cv-16

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO POSTPONE
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF AGENCY ACTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

I. The Court should not adopt the motions panel’s reasoning when evaluating the challenge to the September 30 Memorandum. 2

 A. This Court is not bound by the reasoning in the motions panel’s stay opinion. 2

 B. The motions panel’s opinion is erroneous and should not persuade the Court to alter its approach to the relevant issues..... 3

 1. The motions panel erred in concluding that Sections 1226(c) and 1231(a)(2) are not mandatory. 7

 2. The motions panel erred in concluding that Defendants’ mandatory duties to detain aliens under Sections 1226(c) and 1231(a)(2) are committed to agency discretion by law..... 8

 3. The motions panel erred by failing to evaluate whether the memoranda were arbitrary and capricious. 9

 4. The motions panel erred by failing to evaluate whether the memoranda were procedurally invalid..... 10

II. The September 30 Memorandum is arbitrary and capricious..... 12

 A. The agency action itself must demonstrate reasoned decisionmaking..... 12

 B. The Considerations Memo does not cure the September 30 Memorandum’s lack of reasoned decisionmaking. 12

III. Violating federal statutes is not taking care that the laws are faithfully executed. 14

IV. No procedural issue prevents this Court’s review..... 17

 A. Texas and Louisiana Have Standing. 17

 B. The September 30 Memorandum is final agency action. 19

 C. The September 30 Memorandum is reviewable. 21

V. Texas and Louisiana will suffer irreparable harm if the September 30 Memorandum were to become effective. 21

VI. Postponing the effective date of, or preliminarily enjoining, the September 30 Memorandum would not harm Defendants or the public. 22

VII. The scope of relief should not be limited. 22

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475, 499 (1867)	15
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 57 F.3d 1129, 1134 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94, 108 (1902)	11
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897, 908 (5th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 169 (1997)	17, 19
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322, 1327–32 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107, 113 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462, 473 (1994)	14, 16
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217, 224 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510, 518–20 (2003)	6, 8
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551, 2569 (2019)	9
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891, 1905 (2020)	8, 12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167, 174 (2001)	5
<i>Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana</i> , 762 F.2d 464, 472 (5th Cir. 1985)	22

Franklin v. Mass.,
 505 U.S. 788, 796–97 (1992) 20

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821, 833 (1985) 9, 21

In re Aiken Cnty.,
 725 F.3d 225, 266 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830, 837 (2018) 5

Johnson v. Guzman Chavez,
 141 S. Ct. 2271, 2281 (2021) 6

Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes,
 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524, 613 (1838)..... 15

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
 136 S. Ct. 1969, 1977 (2016) 4

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118, 134 n.6 (2014) 17

Lincoln v. Vigil,
 508 U.S. 182, 195 (1993) 11

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
 140 S. Ct. 1308, 1320 (2020) 4

Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Pompeo,
 475 F. Supp. 3d 232, 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 14, 16

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743, 750 (2015) 10

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983) 10

Nielsen v. Preap,
 139 S. Ct. 954, 959 (2019) 6, 7, 8

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604, 612 (5th Cir. 2017) 18

ODonnell v. Salgado,
 913 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2019) 2, 3

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183, 2191 (2020) 16

Sierra Club v. EPA,
939 F.3d 649, 664 & n.75 (5th Cir. 2019) 10

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670, 696 (9th Cir. 2019) 14

Stark v. Wickard,
321 U.S. 288, 310 (1944) 11

Texas v. Biden (“Texas MPP”),
10 F.4th 538, 551 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) 9, 13

Texas v. Biden,
No. 2:21-cv-67, — F. Supp. 3d —, 2021 WL 3603341, at *18 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13,
2021) (Kacsmaryk, J.) 13

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433, 442 (5th Cir. 2019) 20

Texas v. United States,
106 F.3d 661, 667 (5th Cir. 1997) 15

Texas v. United States,
14 F.4th 332, 341 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 1, 3, 7, 9

Texas v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 3d 662, 701–02 (S.D. Tex. 2018)..... 18

Texas v. United States (“Texas DAPA”),
809 F.3d 134, 176 n.145 (2015) 11, 12, 19

Texas v. United States,
86 F. Supp. 3d 591, 669 (S.D. Tex. 2015), *aff’d*, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005) 6

Trevino v. Davis,
861 F.3d 545, 548 n.1 (5th Cir. 2017) (Smith, J.)..... 2

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19, 31 (2001) 5

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590, 597 (2016) 19

Util. Air. Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302, 327 (2014) 16

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490, 501–02 (1975) 17

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 361, 370 (2018) 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 8, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1232..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law 174 (2012) 5

Jonathan F. Mitchell,
The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy, 104 Va. L. Rev. 933, 1016 (2018)..... 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3..... 16
